

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DAVID SCOTT DANIELS,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S095868

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 30 2012

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 99F10432
The Honorable James L. Long, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE A. MITCHELL
Deputy Attorney General
LARENDA R. DELAINI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 226715
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7590
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Larenda.Delaini@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	7
I. Guilt phase trial	7
A. Armed robberies and carjacking.....	7
1. Count I: November 26, 1999, Bank of America robbery.....	7
2. Count II: November 29, 1999, Circle K robbery.....	8
3. Count III: November 30, 1999, Rite Aid robbery.....	8
4. Count IV: December 1, 1999, Subway Sandwiches robbery	9
5. Count V: December 3, 1999, Anderson Pharmacy robbery	9
6. Count VI: December 10, 1999, Kragen Auto Parts robbery	10
7. Count VII: December 10, 1999, Baskin Robbins robbery	10
8. Count VIII: December 21, 1999, Kragen Auto Parts robbery	11
9. Counts IX and X: December 25, 1999, 99 Cents Plus Store and Michael Lewis robberies	11
10. Count XI: December 27, 1999, Kragen Auto Parts robbery	12
11. Counts XVIII and XIX: January 1, 2000, Gabriel Tovar carjacking and vehicle theft.....	12
B. December 28, 1999: Incidents surrounding Lewayne Carolina murder	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Conduct before the shooting	13
2. Shooting of Carolina and Hillian	15
3. Conduct after the shooting	19
4. Appellant's statements to O'Neal and Martina in the hotel room.....	20
C. January 2, 2000: Incidents surrounding LaTanya McCoy murder	22
1. High speed pursuit and crash	22
2. Shootout with police officers	24
II. Penalty phase trial.....	26
A. Prosecution's case	26
1. Prior convictions	26
2. December 11, 1999: Washington Mutual Bank robbery	26
3. December 22, 2009: Lim's Market robbery.....	27
4. December 30, 1999: Shantel Little carjacking	27
5. December 30, 1999: High speed pursuit with Merced County Sheriff's Department	28
6. December 30, 1999: Pursuit and shootout with Turlock Police Department	29
7. December 30, 1999: Jose Campos vehicle theft	30
8. January 19, 2000: Threats while receiving treatment at UC Davis Medical Center	31
9. April 19, 2000: Appellant's letter to Nikki.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
10. June 18, 2000: Appellant’s letter to his aunt	32
B. Defense case	33
Argument	35
I. Appellant made a knowing, intelligent, and voluntary waiver of the right to counsel	35
A. Background	36
1. Judge Gary Ransom <i>Faretta</i> proceedings	36
2. Judge James Long <i>Faretta</i> proceedings	39
B. Standard of review	49
C. Discussion	49
1. Appellant was thoroughly admonished concerning the dangers of self-representation	53
2. None of appellant’s claims regarding Judge Ransom show that the <i>Faretta</i> advisements were defective	55
3. None of appellant’s claims regarding Judge Long show that the <i>Faretta</i> advisements were defective	58
4. Any inadequacy in the admonitions given to appellant was harmless	61
5. Conclusion	62
II. Appellant made a knowing, intelligent, and voluntary waiver of the right to a jury trial	63
A. Background	64
B. Discussion	68
1. Appellant was aware of the nature of a jury trial and the consequences of abandoning it when he waived jury for the guilt and penalty trials	71

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Any inadequacy in the admonitions given to appellant was harmless in light of the totality of the circumstances surrounding the waiver.....	74
III. Appellant did not enter a guilty plea in violation of Penal Code section 1018 and the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments; instead, he put the state to its proof.....	80
A. Background	81
B. Standard of review.....	85
C. Discussion	85
1. This Court has never held that section 1018 prevents a capital defendant from discharging counsel, representing himself, and entering a guilty plea	85
2. Regardless, the application of section 1018 is not relevant in this matter because appellant did not engage in conduct tantamount to a guilty plea	86
3. None of appellant’s contentions establish that he engaged in conduct tantamount to a guilty plea	90
4. The death judgment is reliable because it was entered in conformity with the rigorous standards of California’s death penalty law	93
5. Conclusion.....	95
IV. The trial court properly considered appellant’s drug use when evaluating the mitigating factors	96
A. Background	96
B. Discussion	97

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The court was not required to find appellant's drug use a per se mitigating circumstance.....	97
2. The court did not refuse to consider drug usage or impairment as a mitigating factor.....	99
3. In any event, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	103
V. Appellant forfeited his claims regarding the motion to modify the verdict; moreover, appellant received a proper hearing under the statute during which the court provided a detailed statement of its reasons for the death verdict.....	105
A. Background.....	106
B. Discussion.....	110
1. By failing to object to the automatic motion to modify death verdict procedures utilized by the court, appellant has forfeited the claim on appeal.....	110
2. Appellant received a proper modification hearing under the statute during which the court gave a detailed statement of its reasons for the verdict, thus allowing for meaningful appellate review.....	110
3. Failure to provide a separate and independent review does not constitute a due process violation.....	114
4. Failure to provide a separate and independent review does not violate equal protection.....	114
5. Conclusion.....	116

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VI. There was no cumulation of errors which undermined the fundamental fairness of the trial and the reliability of the death judgment	117
VII. California’s death penalty statute is constitutional on its face and as applied in this case	117
A. The application of section 190.3, factor (a) is constitutional	118
B. The death penalty statute is constitutional even though it does not include a burden of proof	118
C. The death penalty determination does not turn on an impermissibly vague and ambiguous standard.....	120
D. The death penalty statute permissibly refers to whether the death penalty is “warranted”	121
E. There is no constitutional requirement that the sentencer consider the presumption of life.....	122
F. The use of restrictive adjectives in the list of potential mitigating facts does not violate the eighth and fourteenth amendments.....	122
G. The prohibition against intercase proportionality review does not guarantee arbitrary and disproportionate imposition of the death penalty	123
H. The California capital sentencing scheme does not violate the Equal Protection Clause	123
I. California’s use of the death penalty does not violate international norms or the federal Constitution	124
VIII. The sentence of death imposed for second degree murder must be vacated.....	125
Conclusion	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> (1942) 317 U.S. 269	51, 69
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	120
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 637	99, 100
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	120
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	75, 86
<i>Brady v. United States</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 742	78
<i>Bunnell v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 592	90
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	62, 103
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	116
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 564	69
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	115
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	117
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145	68

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	100
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	78
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	50, 51
<i>In re Eric J.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522	115
<i>In re Gary W.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 296	115
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122	75, 86
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 77	49
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	70
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 459	69
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 412	78
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 285	50
<i>Patton v. United States</i> (1930) 281 U.S. 276	69
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	85
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	120
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	121

<i>People v. Arnold</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 294	79
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	122
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	55, 60, 119
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	119
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	121
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	50, 51
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	117
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 231	49, 62
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	90, 115
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 334	70
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	123
<i>People v. Chadd</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739	85
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	50, 95
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	57, 91
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	87
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334	69
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	117
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	118
<i>People v. Deere</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 353	70, 73, 74
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	125
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	111; 112, 113
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	119
<i>People v. Ernst</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 441	69, 74, 76, 77
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 694	55
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	123
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	69
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	110, 114
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	103
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	122
<i>People v. Gaston</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 310	99

<i>People v. Goslar</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 270	116
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	120
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1011	86, 87, 90
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	119
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472	121
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	119
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584	86, 87, 90
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	117, 119
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	110, 112, 114
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	68
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	74, 75, 76, 77
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 277	75
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346	119
<i>People v. Joseph</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 936	58
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	99
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	117
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	95
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	49, 55, 59, 126
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	119
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	111
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1	124
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 568	51, 53, 54, 56
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46	121
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006	103, 104
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	58
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	49, 57
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1502	99
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 616	92
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	87
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	121
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	102

<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	79
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	114, 120
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353	85
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	111
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 349	87
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	118
<i>People v. Panizzon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68	79
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	121
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	120
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	110
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	59, 60
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 18	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	118
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136	126
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	88, 89, 95
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	118

<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	90, 98
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	119
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	50
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017	93
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850	50
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	122
<i>People v. Teron</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 103	56, 91, 92
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 362	90
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449	118, 122, 124
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	125, 126
<i>People v. Tijerina</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 41	70, 73
<i>People v. Tran</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 680	86, 89
<i>People v. Traugott</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 492	71
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830	118
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	103
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1056	69, 110, 113, 114

<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	119
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	122
<i>People v. Wilder</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 489	62
<i>People v. Wrest</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1088	70
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 487	85, 90
<i>People v. Wutzke</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 923	115
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 530 U.S. 584	120
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	116
<i>Savage v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 924 F.2d 1459	93
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218	78
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	99, 102, 103
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	68
<i>United States v. Clark</i> (7th Cir. 1991) 943 F.2d 775	92
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> (6th Cir. 1987) 814 F.2d 245	93
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 622	70
<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	115

<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> (1948) 332 U.S. 708	55, 56
---	--------

STATUTES

Evidence Code § 520.....	119
--------------------------	-----

Health and Safety Code

§ 11350	26, 71
§ 11352	26, 71, 104

Penal Code

§ 187	3, 5, 6
§ 187, subd. (a)	2, 3, 125
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	3, 5, 6, 125
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17).....	2, 3, 5, 6
§ 190.3	<i>passim</i>
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	125
§ 190.3, subd. (h)	102
§ 190.3, subd. (k)	102
§ 190.4, subd. (e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 211	<i>passim</i>
§ 215, subd. (a)	3, 4, 6
§ 459	<i>passim</i>
§ 654	<i>passim</i>
§ 667, subd. (a)	3
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)	3
§ 1018	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.12	3, 4
§ 1260	125
§ 1368	56
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	3, 5, 7
§ 12022.53, subd. (c)	3
§ 12022.53, subd. (d).....	<i>passim</i>

Vehicle Code

§ 2800.3	3, 5
§ 10851, subd. (a)	3, 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment..... 78
Fifth Amendment..... 69
Sixth Amendment..... *passim*
Eighth Amendment..... 119, 124
Fourteenth Amendment..... *passim*

California Constitution

art. I, § 16..... 68, 90

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC No. 8.88..... 120, 121
